# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of	)	
Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren	)	
Missouri and Co-Mo Electric Cooperative,	)	File No. EO-2025-0092
Inc. to Amend Territorial Agreement	)	

## ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF SHEET

Issue Date: December 18, 2024 Effective Date: January 2, 2025

On October 28, 2024, the Commission issued a *Report and Order Approving Addendum to Territorial Agreement* (Order) in this matter, effective November 9, 2024. The Order formalizes a change in electric supplier from Co-Mo Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Cooperative) to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for a single-family home wholly located in Cooper County, Missouri.<sup>1</sup>

The Commission approved the addendum to the territorial agreement subject to certain conditions, including that Ameren Missouri file an updated tariff sheet setting out a map and/or legal description reflecting Ameren Missouri's territorial boundaries per the amendment.

On November 21, 2024, Ameren Missouri filed a revised tariff sheet, substituted on December 2, 2024, purporting to be in compliance with the Commission's Order. That tariff sheet was assigned Tracking No. JE-2025-0076 and had a proposed effective date of January 2, 2025.

At the Commission's request, on December 5, 2024, the Staff of the Commission reviewed Ameren Missouri's tariff sheet and filed its recommendation that the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Commission approved the change in supplier on July 18, 2024 with its *Report and Order* in File No. EO-2024-0331.

Commission approve the tariff sheet. Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Ameren Missouri's proposed tariff sheet complies with the Commission's Order and will approve it. To enable the tariff sheet to become effective on the date requested by Ameren Missouri, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than 30 days.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The proposed tariff sheet, as substituted on December 2, 2024, and assigned Tracking No. JE-2025-0076 is approved to become effective January 2, 2025. The approved tariff sheet is as follows:

# P.S.C. MO. No. 6

Second Revised Sheet No. 14 Cancelling First Revised Sheet No. 14

- 2. This order shall be effective on January 2, 2025.
- 3. This file shall be closed on January 3, 2025.

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Riley G. Fewell, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on the 18th day of December, 2024.

# STATE OF MISSOURI

## OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December 2024.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 18, 2024

#### File/Case No. EO-2025-0092

#### **MO PSC Staff**

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

# Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

# Co-Mo Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Megan McCord PO Box 14287 Springfield, MO 65814 mmccord@reclawfirm.com

#### **MO PSC Staff**

Paul Graham 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 paul.graham@psc.mo.gov

## **Union Electric Company**

William Holthaus 4062 Blaine Avenue St. Louis, MO St. Louis, MO 63110 wholthaus@ameren.com

## **Union Electric Company**

Jennifer Moore 1901 Chouteau Avenue, Mail Code 1310 St. Louis, MO 63103 jmoore499a@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dipper Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.